21 LC 112 0704

Senate Resolution 269

By: Senators Hickman of the 4th, Albers of the 56th, Miller of the 49th, Dugan of the 30th and Gooch of the 51st

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Jim Martin; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Jim Martin has provided outstanding leadership and guidance to the CPA
- 3 profession in Georgia for more than 50 years; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Jim Martin was executive director of the Georgia Society of CPAs for more
- 5 than three decades, expanding its programs and growing the association from a single
- 6 employee to a staff of 29; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Jim Martin has always been mindful of the interests of the Georgia State Board
- 8 of Accountancy; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Jim Martin, appointed by Governor Nathan Deal, faithfully and with honor,
- 10 integrity, and great distinction served as the consumer member of the Georgia State Board
- of Accountancy for two terms from October 11, 2013, through January 21, 2021; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Jim Martin is about to embark on new adventures in life away from the Georgia
- 13 State Board of Accountancy; and

21 LC 112 0704

14 WHEREAS, the Georgia State Board of Accountancy has extended its sincere appreciation

- and best wishes to Jim Martin for his volunteer hours, encouragement, and willingness to
- 16 serve; and
- 17 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper to formally honor the outstanding
- 18 contributions of this distinguished individual.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 20 recognize and commend Jim Martin for his 50 years of service to the CPA profession in
- 21 Georgia and extend best wishes for future success and happiness.
- 22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 23 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Jim Martin.